becoming warrants to purchase Class A common stock, in connection with this offering.
Pro forma net tangible book value per share represents our pro forma net tangible book value
divided by the total number of shares outstanding as of March 31, 2021, after giving effect to the
pro forma adjustment described above.

After giving further effect to receipt of the net proceeds from our issuance and the sale of
7,920,000 shares of Class A common stock in this offering at an initial public offering price of
$20.00 per share, and after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of March
31, 2021 would have been approximately $242.0 million, or approximately $6.06 per share. This
amount represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $3.03 per
share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of approximately $13.94 per share to
new investors participating in this offering. We determine dilution by subtracting the pro forma as
adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the amount of cash that a new
investor paid for a share of Class A common stock. The following table illustrates this dilution:

Initial public offering price per share $20.00
Historical net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of March 31, 2021 $(163.97
Increase in historical net tangible book value per share attributable to the conversion

of our preferred stock 167.00
Pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of March 31, 2021 3.03
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering 3.03

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 6.06
Dilution per share to new investors in this offering $13.94

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares of our Class A common
stock in full, the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value after this offering would be $6.42
per share, the increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share to our existing
stockholders would be $3.39 and the dilution per share to new investors would be $13.58 per
share, in each case at initial public offering price of $20.00 per share, and after deducting the
underwriting discounts and commissions and the estimated offering expenses payable by us.

63

)

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The following table summarizes on the pro forma as adjusted basis described above, as of
March 31, 2021, the differences between the number of shares purchased from us, the total